City Council Resolutions, December 18, 2007









            NO. 443-07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO



SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE 

________________________________________________________________

 
FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 33  -2007, AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HACKENSACK, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING CERTAIN BUSINESS ENTITIES NONEXCLUSIVE USE OF RIGHT-OF-WAYS FOR FIBER OPTIC TELECOMMUNICATION CABLES TO BE PLACED AND MAINTAINED IN, UPON, ALONG, ACROSS, ABOVE, OVER AND UNDER THE PUBLIC HIGHWAYS AND STREETS IN THE CITY OF HACKENSACK, POLES, WIRES, CABLES, UNDERGROUND CONDUITS, MANHOLES, AND FIBER OPTIC CABLES AND FIXTURES NECESSARY FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE PROPOSED USE.   


  “This ordinance has been advertised pursuant to law and now calls for a public hearing.  Will someone so move?


Motion offered by Sasso and seconded by McAuliffe that there be a public hearing.


PUBLIC HEARING


Motion offered by Sasso and seconded by McAuliffe that the public hearing be closed.


BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, that Ordinance No.33-2007 entitled: “AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HACKENSACK, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING CERTAIN BUSINESS ENTITIES NONEXCLUSIVE USE OF RIGHT-OF-WAYS FOR FIBER OPTIC TELECOMMUNICATION CABLES TO BE PLACED AND MAINTAINED IN, UPON, ALONG, ACROSS, ABOVE, OVER AND UNDER THE PUBLIC HIGHWAYS AND STREETS IN THE CITY OF HACKENSACK, POLES, WIRES, CABLES, UNDERGROUND CONDUITS, MANHOLES, AND FIBER OPTIC CABLES AND FIXTURES NECESSARY FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE PROPOSED USE” has passed its second and final reading and is hereby adopted.
Roll Call:  Ayes:  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi










                 NO. 444 - 07 
OFFERED BY:  TOWNES   


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE 
________________________________________________________________


 BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the bills in the following accounts be and are hereby ordered paid:


Current Account


$    2,479,775.42


Escrow



$         51,365.50


Grants



$              930.00


Payroll Agency Account

$       168,685.36


Public Parking System                  $         15,527.63


Capital



$           1,655.00


Trust Account


$         15,938.06

Roll Call:  Ayes – 
Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses



Absent: Melfi

“The City Clerk announces that the following items are considered to be routine in nature and will be enacted in one motion; any items requiring expenditure are supported by a Certification of Availability of Funds; any item requiring discussion will be removed from the Consent Agenda; all Consent Agenda items will be reflected in full in the minutes.”










           NO. 445 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, the City’s Insurance Committee annually instructs the City’s Insurance Agent and Broker of Record to request proposals for employee and retiree group health insurance coverage; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Insurance Agent and Broker of Record has solicited numerous companies and third Party Administrators; and

WHEREAS, several proposals have been received from Insurance Design Administrators, Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey, and QualCare; and


WHEREAS, after careful review of each proposal by the City’s Insurance Committee and the City’s Insurance Agent and Broker of Record it is their opinion that the City award the employee and retiree group health insurance coverage to Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to execute a contract between Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey and the City of Hackensack for employee and retiree group health care coverage including prescription coverage for the period January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008.

Roll Call:  Ayes- Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 446 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement in The Record, bids were received on November 20, 2007 for the purchase of One New 2008 Ford Escape for the Hackensack Fire Department and;

WHEREAS, one bid was received;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the purchase of One New 2008 Ford Escape for the City of Hackensack Fire Department be awarded to All American Ford, 520 River Street, Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 at the contract price of $18,497.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in account T-03-56-850-809-801 of the Trust Fund.  Purchase Order #159089.

Roll Call:  Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 447 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement in The Record, bids were received on November 20, 2007 for Two Four Yard Rubber Wheel Front End Loaders to plow snow from parking lots and City streets and rental of equipment for snow plowing and snow removal within the City of Hackensack limits, from January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2010;

WHEREAS, two bids were received;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the contract for snow plowing and snow removal be awarded to J. Fletcher Creamer and Son Inc., 101 East Broadway, Hackensack, New Jersey  07601; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds will be available in accounts 8-01-201-26-290-291-204, 9-01-201-26-290-291-204 and 9-01-26-290-291-204 of the Current Fund.

Roll Call:  Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 448 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Hackensack finds and declares that N.J.S.A. 40A:5-17-1 empowers authorized municipal employees to process the cancellation of tax refunds and/or delinquencies of less than Ten ($10.00) Dollars, and 


WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the Municipal Tax Collector, Elisa Coccia, is qualified to process the cancellation of tax refunds and/or delinquencies of less than Ten ($10.00) Dollars, and


WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Hackensack for the Municipal Tax Collector to be authorized to process the cancellation of tax refunds and/or delinquencies of less than Ten ($10.00) Dollars in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-17-1;


NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the City of Hackensack that Municipal Tax Collector, Elisa Coccia, be and is hereby authorized to process the cancellation of tax refunds or delinquencies of less than Ten ($10.00) Dollars during the calendar year of 2007 in accordance with  N.J.S.A. 40A:5-17-1.

Roll Call:  Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 449 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO  
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, Juan Luis Mendez, Street Repairer, has requested a Leave of Absence without pay for eight (8) weeks for personal medical reasons, not under the Family Leave Act, and

WHEREAS, City Manager Stephen Lo Iacono has determined that this employee be granted an eight (8) week Leave of Absence, from December 3, 2007 to January 28, 2008.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack, that Juan Luis Mendez, Street Repairer, be granted an eight (8) week Leave of Absence, without pay, as requested; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution is forwarded to the employee’s pension system by the Chief Financial Officer.
Roll Call:  Ayes- Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 450 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the Mayor and City Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the Borough of Saddle River for the Joint Provision of a Licensed Health Officer for a period of one year commencing January 1, 2008, and terminating December 31, 2008, pursuant to the provisions of the “Inter-local Services Act” (N.J.S.A. 40:8A-1, et seq.) and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to retain a copy of said agreement on file and available for public inspection upon execution of the same.

Roll Call:
Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi








           NO. 451 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the proper officers be and are hereby authorized to release the following Performance Guarantee.

Name & Address

Job Site

Permit #

Amount

David Quinones

171 Berry St.

     E-6687

$   450.00

293 Skyark Court

Paramus, NJ 07652

David Quinones

175 Berry St.

     E-6690

$   450.00

293 Skyark Court

Paramus, NJ  07652

P.S.E. & G


238 Main St.

     E-6699

$   650.00

325 County Road

Secaucus, NJ  07094

P.S.E. & G


214 Main St.

     E-6700

$   650.00

325 County Road

Secaucus, NJ  07094


Poppe Contracting

142 John St.

     E-6707

$   775.00

795 Susquehanna Ave.

Franklin Lakes, NJ  07417

Zaiya Incorporated

185-195 Kenneth St.     E-6712

$2,124.00

184-195 Kenneth St.

Hackensack, NJ  07601

Zuccaro Incorporated
231 Jackson Ave.
     E-6752

$   325.00

231 Jackson Ave.

Hackensack, NJ  07601

Att:  Sal Zuccaro

Roll Call:
Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









        NO. 452 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO

 
         SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    
________________________________________________________________


 WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Hackensack has been advised that an emergency affecting the safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Hackensack and the general public did occur when a sewer line on River Street, north of East Broadway collapsed and was rendered inoperable and in need of repair; and


WHEREAS, the Project Manager notified the City Manager setting forth the circumstances regarding the emergency; and


WHEREAS, the governing body is satisfied that an emergency did exist and that immediate action was necessary to restore the aforementioned sewer line to full operation; and


WHEREAS, the cost of these repairs was $31,038.65, which was a fair and reasonable quotation; and


WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in account #7-01-26-311-311-204 of the current budget Purchase order #159139;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that, pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-6 which authorizes the governing body to award contracts without benefit of public bidding in emergency situations, the vendor J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc., 101 East Broadway, Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 be paid therefore.

Roll Call:  Ayes –  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









          NO. 453 - 07
OFFERED BY: SASSO     



  SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack wishes to enter into a Grant Agreement with the County of Bergen for the purpose of using $31,500.00 in 2007 of the Community Development Block Grant for Barrier Free Curb Ramps; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council hereby authorizes Mayor Jorge E. Meneses to be a signatory to aforesaid Grant Agreement; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council hereby authorizes Margaret Cherone, to sign all county vouchers submitted in connection with the aforesaid project; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council recognizes that the City of Hackensack is liable for any funds not spent in accordance with the Grant Agreement; and that the liability of the Mayor and Council is in accordance with HUD requirements.

Roll Call:  Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi








           NO. 454 - 07
OFFERED BY: SASSO    



  SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack wishes to enter into a Grant Agreement with the County of Bergen for the purpose of using $113,998.00 in 2007 of the Community Development Block Grant for Roadway Improvements; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council hereby authorizes Mayor Jorge E. Meneses to be a signatory to aforesaid Grant Agreement; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council hereby authorizes Margaret Cherone, to sign all county vouchers submitted in connection with the aforesaid project; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council recognizes that the City of Hackensack is liable for any funds not spent in accordance with the Grant Agreement; and that the liability of the Mayor and Council is in accordance with HUD requirements.

Roll Call:  Ayes- Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi
               NO. 455 - 07
OFFERED BY: SASSO

          

SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE 
________________________________________________________________


 WHEREAS, the City of Hackensack has received Change Order No. 1 from Tilcon New York, Inc., in the amount of $ 33,535.12 for Reconstruction of Various Streets; and 

WHEREAS, the total contract amount will increase from $294,041.76 to $327,576.88; and

WHEREAS, Job and Job Consulting Engineers, as well as John Flannigan, the City’s Project Manager have reviewed this Change Order and have recommended that said Change Order be approved; and


WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available from Account No. C-04-55-U18-000-001 of the Capital Account in the amount of $ 33,535.12, Purchase Order No. 152713.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $ 33,535.12 for Reconstruction of Various Streets be approved for Tilcon New York, Inc., 625 Mt. Hope Road, Wharton, New Jersey  07885.
Roll Call:  Ayes –  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	NO:456 - 07

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	OFFERED BY: SASSO
	
	
	
	
	SECONDED BY: MCAULIFFE

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the

	proper officers be and are hereby authorized to make the following refunds for the

	reasons stated:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AMOUNT
	 
	BLOCK
	 
	LOT
	 
	NAME
	 
	YEAR
	 
	REASON

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	$250.00
	 
	341
	 
	5
	 
	280 Prospect Ave. Corp.
c/o Whitehall
	 
	2007
	 
	Vet Allow.

	$250.00
	 
	339
	 
	3
	 
	Jones, Betty J
	 
	2007
	 
	Disable Allow

	$250.00
	 
	518
	 
	8
	 
	Gough, Kathleen A
	 
	2007
	 
	Disable Allow

	$1,121.00
	 
	435
	 
	1,C0N3E
	 
	Palmer, Louisa
	 
	2006
	 
	Duplicate Payment

	$1,203.00
	 
	435
	 
	42,C0311
	 
	First American Real
Estate Tax Service
	 
	2006
	 
	Duplicate Payment

	$1,761.00
	 
	505
	 
	22
	 
	Beljour, Fernande &
Jean Marie
	 
	2006
	 
	Duplicate Payment

	$526.00
	 
	540
	 
	16A,C0012
	 
	First American Real
Estate Tax Service
	 
	2006
	 
	Duplicate Payment

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Roll Call: Ayes: Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses
	
	
	
	

	Absent:  
	Melfi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	









     


NO. 457 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO



SECONDED BY: MCAULIFFE  
________________________________________________________________


 BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that the following organization be granted permission to conduct Bingo and Raffles in accordance with the application on file in the office of the City Clerk:


RA: 1845 - 
Arc of Bergen and Passaic Counties


BA:  1846 - 
St. Francis Church


BA: 1847 - 
PTG of St. Francis School


RA: 1848 - 
St. Francis Church


RA:  1849 -
Arc of Bergen and Passaic Counties

Roll Call:  Ayes - Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









         NO. 458 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

RESOLUTION DETERMING THE FORM AND OTHER DETAILS

OF $11,900,000.00 GENERAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS OF THE

CITY OF HACKENSACK, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW

JERSEY AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR SALE.


BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HACKENSACK, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:


Section 1.  The $11,900.000.00 General Improvement Bonds of the City of Hackensack, New Jersey (the “City”), referred to and described in the resolution adopted by the City Council pursuant to the Local Bond Law of the State of New Jersey on December 18, 2007 and entitled “Resolution Providing for the Combination of Certain Issues of General Improvement Bonds of the City of Hackensack, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey into a Single Issue of Bonds Aggregating $11,900,000.00 in Principal Amount, “shall be issued as General Improvement Bonds (the”Bonds”0.  The Bonds shall mature in the principal amounts on January 15 as follows:


Year

Principal Amount

Year

Principal Amount

2009

$   25,000.00


2016

$   950,000.00


2010

$ 140,000.00


2017

$   925,000.00


2011

$ 240,000.00


2018

$1,325,000.00


2012

$ 350,000.00


2019

$1,900,000.00


2013

$ 180,000.00


2020

$1,975,000.00


2014

$ 850,000.00


2021

$2,140,000.00


2015

$ 900,000.00

The Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity in accordance with the terms of the Notice of Sale authorized herein.  The Bonds shall be thirteen in number, with one certificate being issued for each year of maturity, and shall be numbered R-1 to R-13, inclusive.


Section 2.  The Bonds will be issued in fully registered form.  One certificate shall be issued for the aggregate principal amount of Bonds maturing in each year.  Both principal of and interest on the Bonds will be payable in lawful money of the United States of America.  Each certificate will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York, which will act as securities depository (the “Securities Depository”).  The certificates will be on deposit with the Securities Depository.  The Securities Depository will be responsible for maintaining a book-entry system for recording the interests of its participants or the transfers of the interests among its participants.  The participants will be responsible for maintaining records recording the beneficial ownership interests in the Bonds on behalf of individual purchasers.  Individual purchase may be made in the principal amount of any multiple of $1,000.00 (with a minimum purchase of $5,000.00 required) through book-entries made on the books and the records of the Securities Depository and its participants.


The Bonds will be dated January 1, 2008 and will bear interest payable semiannually on the fifteenth day of January and July in each year until maturity, commencing on July 15, 2008, at a  rate or rates per annum, expressed in a multiple of 1/8 or 1/20 of 1% and proposed by the successful bidder in accordance with the Notice of Sale authorized herein.  The principal of and the interest on the Bonds will be paid to the Securities Depository by the City on the respective maturity dates and due dates and will be credited on the respective maturity dates and due dates to the participants of the Securities Depository as listed on the records of the Securities Depository as of each next preceding January 1 and July 1 (the “Record Dates” for the Bonds).  The Bonds shall be executed by the manual or facsimile signatures of the Mayor and the Chief Financial Officer under the official seal (or facsimile thereof) affixed, printed, engraved or reproduced thereon and attested by the manual signature of the City Clerk.  The Bonds shall be substantially in the following form which such additions, deletions and omissions as may be necessary for the City to market the Bonds in accordance with the requirements of the Securities Depository:

Section 3.  The Bonds shall be sold on December 20, 2007 by electronic auction in accordance with the Full Notice of Sale authorized in Exhibit A attached hereto.  The City Clerk is hereby directed to arrange for the publication of the Short Notice of Sale authorized in Exhibit B attached hereto and McManimon & Scotland, L.L.C., is hereby directed to arrange for the publication of the Summary Notice of Sale authorized in Exhibit C in the forms provided herein, such publications to be not less than seven days prior to the date of sale.  The Short Notice of Sale shall be published in The Bergen Record (or another local newspaper) and the Summary Notice of Sale shall be published in the Bond Buyer, a financial newspaper published and circulating in the City of New York, New York.  Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-34, the City hereby designates the Chief Financial Officer to sell and to award the Bonds in accordance with the Notice of Sale authorized herein, and such financial officer shall report in writing the results of the sale to this Council as required by law.


Section 5.  The Full Notice of Sale shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A with additions, deletions and omissions as may be necessary for the City to market the Bonds in accordance with the requirements of the Securities Depository and MuniAuction.  The Short Notice of Sale shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B with such additions, deletions and omissions as may be necessary for the City to market the Bonds in accordance with the requirements of the Securities Depository and MuniAuction.  The Summary Notice of Sale shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C with such additions, deletions and omissions as may be necessary for the City to market the Bonds in accordance with the requirements of the Securities Depository and MuniAuction.


Section 6.  The Bonds shall have printed thereon a copy of the written opinion with respect to the Bonds that is to be rendered by the law firm of McManimon & Scotland, L.L.C., complete except for omission of its date.


Section 7.  The law firm of McManimon & Scotland, L.L.C. is authorized to arrange for the printing of the Bonds and the printing of the Official Statement to be prepared by the Auditor.  The law firm of McManimon & Scotland, L.L.C. is also authorized to arrange for the distribution of the Preliminary Official Statement on behalf of the City to those financial institutions that customarily submit bids for such Bonds.  The Auditor is authorized to prepare the Official Statement necessary in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.  The Mayor and the Chief Financial Officer are authorized to execute any certificates necessary in connection with the distribution of the Official Statement.  Such Official Statement may be distributed in preliminary form and deemed final for purposes of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission on behalf of the City by the Chief Financial Officer of by the Mayor.  Final Official Statements shall be delivered to the purchaser of the Bonds within the earlier of seven business days following the sale of the Bonds or to accompany the purchaser’s confirmations that request payment for the Bonds.


Section 8.  The City hereby covenants that it will comply with any conditions subsequent imposed by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), in order to preserve the exemption from taxation of interest on the Bonds, including the requirement to rebate all net investment earnings on the gross proceeds above the yield on the Bonds if necessary.


Section 9.  The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to make representations and warranties, to enter into agreements and to make all arrangements with the Securities Depository as may be necessary in order to provide that the Bonds will be eligible for deposit with the Securities Depository and to satisfy any obligation undertaken in connection therewith.


Section 10.  In the event that the Securities Depository may determine to discontinue providing its service with respect to the Bonds or is removed by the City and if no successor securities depository is appointed, the Bonds which were previously issued in book-entry form shall be converted to Registered Bonds in denominations of $5,000.00, or any integral multiple thereof.  The beneficial owner under the book-entry system, upon registration of the Bonds held in the beneficial owner’s name, will become the registered owner of the Registered Bonds.  The City shall be obligated to provide for the execution and delivery of the Registered Bonds in certified form.


Section 11.  Solely for purposes of complying with Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission, as amended and interpreted from time to time (the “Rule”), and provided that the Bonds are not exempt from the Rule and provided that the Bonds are not exempt from the following requirements in accordance with paragraph (d) of the Rule, for so long as the Bonds remain outstanding (unless the Bonds have been wholly defeased), the City shall provide for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds and the beneficial owners thereof;

(a) On or prior to 270 days from the end of each fiscal year, beginning with fiscal year ending December 31, 2007, file with each nationally recognized municipal securities information repository (“National Repository”) and to the appropriate State information depository (“State Repository”), if any, annual financial information with respect to the City consisting of the audited financial statements (or unaudited financial statements if audited financial statements are not then available, which audited financial statements will be delivered when and if available) of the City and certain financial information and operating data consisting of (i) City and overlapping indebtedness including a schedule of outstanding debt issued by the City (ii) the City’s most current adopted budget, (iii) property valuation information, and (iv) tax rate, levy, and collection data.  The audited financial information will be prepared in accordance with modified cash accounting as mandated by State of New Jersey statutory principles in effect from time to time or with generally accepted accounting principles as modified by governmental accounting standards as may be required by New Jersey law;

(b) In a timely manner to each National Repository of to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, and to the State Repository, if any,  notice of the following events with respect to the Bonds, if material (herein “Material Events”):

(1) Principal and interest payment delinquencies;

(2) Non-payment related defaults;

(3) Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties;

(4) Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties;

(5) Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform;

(6) Adverse tax opinions or events affecting the tax-exempt status of the security;

(7) Modifications to rights of security holders;

(8) Bond calls;

(9) Defeasances;

(10) Release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the securities; and

(11) Rating changes;

(c) in a timely manner to each National Repository or to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, and to the State Repository, if any, notice of failure of the City to provide required annual financial information on or before the date specified in this resolution.

(d) Any filing made pursuant to (a),(b) or (c) above may, in lieu of filing with each National Repository and State Repository, if any, be made solely by transmitting such filing to the Texas Municipal Advisory Council (Texas MAC) at www. DisclosureUsa.org, provided that the United States Securities and Exchange Commission has not withdrawn its interpretive letter to Texas MAC dated September 7, 2004 approving use of the Texas MAC Central Post Office.

Section 12.  If all or any part of the Rule ceases to be in effect for any reason, then the information required to be provided under this resolution, insofar as the provision of the Rule no longer in effect required the provision of such information, shall no longer be required to be provided.

Section 13.  The Chief Financial Officer shall determine, in consultation with Bond Counsel, the application of the Rule or the exemption from the Rule for each issue of obligations of the City prior to their offering.  Such officer is hereby authorized to enter into additional written contracts or undertakings to implement the Rule and is further authorized to amend such contracts or undertakings or the undertakings set forth in this resolution, provided such amendment is, in the opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, in compliance with the Rule.

Section 14.  In the event that the City fails to comply with the Rule or the written contracts or undertakings specified in this resolution, the City shall not be liable for monetary damages, remedy being hereby specifically limited to specific performance of the Rule requirements or the written contracts or undertakings therefore.

Section 15.  This resolution shall take effect immediately.
Roll Call:  Ayes:  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi








           NO. 459 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO   



 SECONDED BY:   MCAULIFFE    
RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE COMBINATION OF

CERTAIN ISSUES OF GENERAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS

OF THE CITY OF HACKENSACK, IN THE COUNTY OF

BERGEN, NEW JERSEY INTO A SINGLE ISSUE

OF BONDS AGGREGATING $11,900,000.00 IN PRINCIPAL

AMOUNT.

  BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HACKENSACK, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:


Section 1.
Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:2-26(f), the Bonds of the City of Hackensack, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey (the “City”) authorized pursuant to the bond ordinances of the City heretofore adopted and described in Section 2 hereof shall be combined into a single and combined issue of General Improvement Bonds in the principal amount of $11,900,000.00.


Section 2.
The principal amount of Bonds authorized by each ordinance to be combined into a single issue as above provided, the bond ordinances authorizing the Bonds described by reference to the number, the improvement description and the date of adoption, and the period or average period of usefulness determined in each of the bond ordinances are respectively as follows:

	Principal Amount 
of Bonds
	Number of 
Ordinance
	Description of Improvement
Date of Adoption of Ordinance
	Useful Life

	$850,000 
	11-01
	Various capital improvements, finally
adopted November 5, 2001.
	11.61 years

	$1,250,000
	12-02
	Acquisition of various properties,
finally adopted July 15, 2002.
	10 years

	$275,000
	21-02
	Improvements to Hudson Street, finally
adopted December 2, 2002.
	10 years

	$900,000
	01-03
	Various capital improvements, finally
adopted April 7, 2003.
	11.25 years

	$110,000
	08-05
	Paving of Spring Valley Avenue,
finally adopted April 4, 2005.
	10 years

	$930,000
	13-05
	Various capital improvements, finally
adopted June 20, 2005.
	13.04 years

	$160,000
	08-00
	Improvements to Hudson Street, finally
adopted July 17, 2000.
	10 years

	$140,000
	09-01
	Reconstruction of Church and Moore
Streets, finally adopted November 5,
2001. 
	10 years

	$165,000
	05-03
	Various Capital Improvements, finally
adopted June 16, 2003.
	10 years

	$951,000
	13-03
	Improvements to Johnson Park, finally
adopted September 15, 2003.
	15 years

	$28,000
	16-03
	Various Park Improvements, finally
adopted October 7, 2003.
	15 years

	$590,000
	18-03
	Various Street Improvements, finally
adopted October 20, 2003.
	10 years

	$380,000
	04-04
	Improvements to Johnson Public Library finally adopted August 2, 2004.
	15 years

	$205,000
	07-04
	Construction of Pedestrian Safety
Zones, finally adopted August 2, 2004.
	10 years

	$1,250,000
	10-04
	Various Capital Improvements, finally
adopted October 4, 2004.
	11.20 years

	$35,000
	08-05
	Paving of Spring Valley Avenue,
finally adopted April 4, 2005.
	10 years

	$821,000
	26-05
	High School Athletic Field Project,
finally adopted October 11, 2005.
	15 years

	$950,000
	22-06
	Construction of Police Training
Facility, finally adopted July 11, 2006.
	20 years

	$640,000
	14-07
	Installation of roadway improvements
and barrier free curb ramps, finally
adopted May 8, 2007.
	10 years

	$1,270,000
	15-07
	Various Capital Improvements, finally
adopted May 8, 2007.
	7.6 years



Section 3.
The following matters are hereby determined with respect to the combined issue of Bonds:

a. The average period of usefulness, computed on the basis of the respective amounts of Bonds presently authorized to be issued pursuant to each of the bond ordinances and the respective periods or average period of usefulness therein determined, is not less than 12.03 years.

b. The Bonds of the combined issue shall be designated “General Improvement Bonds” and shall mature within the average period of usefulness herein determined.

c. The Bonds of the combined issue shall be sold and issued in accordance with the provisions of the Local Bond Law applicable to the sale and issuance of bonds authorized by a single bond ordinance and accordingly may be sold with other issues of bonds.

Section 4.
The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared, recited and stated;

a. None of the Bonds described in Section 2 hereof has been sold or issued heretofore, and the several bond ordinances described in Section 2 have not been rescinded and now remain in full force and effect as authorizations for the respective amounts of Bonds set opposite the descriptions of the bond ordinances in Section 2.

b. The several purposes or improvements authorized by the respective bond ordinances described in Section 2 hereof are purposes for which bonds may be issued lawfully pursuant to the Local Bond Law and are all purposes for which no deduction may be taken in any annual or supplemental debt statement.

Section 5.
This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Roll Call:  Ayes -  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi
  NO. 460 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO



 SECONDED BY: MCAULIFFE    

________________________________________________________________


BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack that the following appointments be made to the following Boards:

Condominium & Cooperative Unit Owners Advisory Board

Term Expiration 12/31/2008

Alexis Palinkas, 235 Prospect Ave. 1E

Daniel McNerney, 326 Prospect Ave.

Gilda Mintz, 151 Prospect Ave.

Nancy Price, 130 Overlook Ave.

Connie Garcia, 280 Prospect Ave. 

Charlene Taylor, 70 Anderson Street, 2F

Environmental Commission

Term Expiration 12/31/2011


Dan Gilmore, 493 Summit Ave.

Paul Van Gendt, 286 Euclid Ave

Tom Casey, 208 Anderson St.

H.A.P.A.D.A.

Term Expiration 12/31/2011
Allan G. Recarte, 260 Maple Hill Drive

Marla Klein,B.C. Liaison – Bergen County Health Services

327 E. Ridgewood Ave, Paramus

Pargellan McCall, HELP

192 Berry Street

Iris Koonin, 425 Pine Hill Road, Leonia

Victoria Taylor, 120 Atlantic St.

Local Assistance Board

Term Expiration 12/31/2012


Glenda Ferguson, 83 S. Prospect Ave
Humberto Goez, 276 Mary St., Apt 2
Planning Board

Term Expiration 12/31/2012 
Roman Kaminsky, 303 Summit Ave

Joanne Colon, 418 Kaplan Ave

Dewey Aleem, 105 Elm Ave 

Alternate Ted Malin, 122 Fairmount – term expiration 12/31/2012
Recreation and Culture Board


Term Expiration 12/31/2011


Peggy Liosi, 786 Summit Ave

 David Perricone, 125 Prospect Ave

Rent Stabilization Board

Term Expiration 12/31/2011


Norman Levin, 185 Prospect Ave 


Hilda Marx, 380 Prospect Ave

Shade Tree Advisory Committee

Term Expiration 12/31/2011


Lorelei Kaminsky, 303 Summit Ave.

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Term Expiration 12/31/2012


Michael Guerra, 300 Fairmount Ave

Humberto Goez, 276 Mary St.

Alternate: John Carroll, 64 Coles Ave

Term Expiration 12/31/2010

Roll Call:  Ayes –  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi








           NO. 461 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO
         


 SECONDED BY:   MCAULIFFE
WHEREAS, balances exist in various General Capital Fund Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, said projects have been determined to be completed and the balances to be unencumbered; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council desires to cancel said balances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack that the following ordinance balances are hereby cancelled;

	Ordinance
 Number
	Description
	Ordinance 
Balance
	Capital 
Surplus
	Deferred 
Charges
Unfunded

	29-86
	Acquisition of Property
	$3,763.29
	$3,763.29
	

	23-86
	Acquisition of New Vehicles & Machinery
	$4,305.45
	$4,305.45
	

	20-87
	Acquisition of Equipment
	$928.73
	$928.73
	

	12-88
	Acquisition of Equipment
	$592.70
	$592.70
	

	20-89
	Various Purchases/Improvements
	$4,606.85
	$4,606.85
	

	12/92-23/94
	Various Capital Improvements
	$22,142.35
	$22,142.35
	

	13-92
	Various Improvements
	$17,878.68
	$2,326.39
	$15,552.29

	12/97-20/94
	Various Park Improvements
	$1,602.70
	$237.97
	$1,364.73

	2-93
	
	
	
	

	4-93
	Rehabilitation of Anderson Street
	$16,566.56
	
	$16,566.56

	5/98-13/94
	Construction of DPW Facility
	$1,229.13
	$479.13
	$750.00

	7-93
	Resurfacing of Summit Ave
	$30,491.81
	$491.81
	$30,000.00

	9-93
	Various Capital Improvements
	$57,990.46
	$57,990.46
	

	13-93
	Res. Of Kansas Street
	$79,247.00
	$75,964.50
	$3,282.50

	14-93
	Repaving of Various Streets and Roads
	$66,390.36
	$66,390.36
	

	11-94
	Refunding of Bond Ordinances
	$11,853.61
	$11,853.61
	

	12-94
	Purchase of Fire Engine/Pumper
	$17,509.72
	$17,509.72
	

	16-94
	Improvements of West Railroad Ave
	$8,055.94
	$8,055.94
	

	24-94
	Various Capital Improvements
	$25,723.25
	$25,723.25
	

	26-94
	Road Resurfacing 1994
	$181.32
	$181.32
	

	02-95
	Resurfacing a Portion of State Street
	$226,970.34
	$220,604.65
	$6,365.69

	03-95
	Recon. And Resurfacing of Various Sts
	$141,618.20
	$23,870.32
	$117,747.88

	04-95
	Construction of Barrier Free Access
	$88,490.71
	$88,490.71
	

	06-95
	Computer System - Comm Affairs
	$422.61
	$422.61
	

	10-95
	Various Capital Improvements
	$149,958.93
	$149,958.93
	

	18-95
	Relocation of Fire Alarm Facility
	$28,513.50
	$26,892.50
	$1,621.00

	04-96
	Recon. And Resurfacing of Main Street
	$1,310.37
	
	$1,310.37

	5/96-16/98
	Sewer Improvement to Anderson & Court Sts
	$363,082.27
	
	$363,082.27

	10-96
	Acquisition of 911 Equipment
	$76,610.00
	$76,610.00
	

	14-96
	Refunding of Bond Ordinances
	$109.41
	$109.41
	

	15/96-13/97
	Acquisition of Property - Thompson Street
	$14,299.60
	$14,299.60
	

	16-96
	Acquisition of Pickup Truck
	$11,078.66
	$11,078.66
	

	18-96
	Various Capital Improvements
	$79,964.27
	$79,964.27
	

	20/96-15/99
	Renovation to Former Branch Library
	$44,194.31
	
	$44,194.31

	21-96
	Curb Improvements to Various Streets
	$45.93
	$45.93
	

	23-96
	Acquisition of Emergency Fire Vehicle
	$5,881.01
	$1,381.01
	$4,500.00

	04-97
	Various Sewer Improvements
	$11,293.13
	$11,293.13
	

	05-97
	Resurfacing of Prospect Ave.
	$96,537.86
	$32,141.84
	$64,396.02

	19-97
	Repaving of West Pleasantview
	$38,709.49
	$38,709.49
	

	20-97
	Preliminary Engineer - Essex Street
	$20,570.96
	$20,570.96
	

	01-98
	Various Capital Improvements
	$129,722.90
	$15,722.90
	$114,000.00

	05-98
	Acquisition of Automatic Garbage Collection
	$14,681.36
	
	$14,681.36

	07-98
	Preliminary Inspection - New DPW Building
	$7,842.84
	$7,842.84
	

	08-98
	Improvements to Kennrdy Street
	$1,137.07
	
	$1,137.07

	11-98
	Improvements to City Hall Complex
	$425,442.95
	
	$425,442.95

	12-98
	Various Capital Impr & Purchase of Equip.
	$80,046.50
	
	$80,046.50

	02-99
	Acquisition of Fire Command Vehicle
	$1,973.65
	$1,893.65
	$80.00

	14-99
	Road Improvements - Fairmount Ave
	$61,056.16
	
	$61,056.16

	24-99
	Various Capital Improvements
	$41,264.26
	
	$41,264.26

	25-99
	Relining of Brick Lined Sewer
	$34,932.58
	$15,932.58
	$19,000.00

	28-99
	Improvements to Staib Park
	$1,300.00
	
	$1,300.00

	02-00
	Resurfacing of Lodi Street
	$33,398.80
	
	$33,398.80

	03-00
	Improvements to Sussex Street
	$88,728.79
	$14,349.59
	$74,379.20

	07-00
	Various Capital Improvements
	$128,707.78
	
	$128,707.78

	08/00-21/02
	Improvements to Hudson Street
	$22,475.94
	
	$22,475.94

	04-01
	Waterfront/Bikeway
	$39,076.55
	$39,076.55
	

	11-01
	Various Capital Improvements
	$324,108.08
	 
	$324,108.08

	
	
	$3,206,617.68
	$1,194,805.96
	$2,011,811.72


Roll Call:
Ayes- Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 462 - 07
OFFERED BY: SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, balances exist in the Federal and State Grants Fund in both Grants Receivable and Appropriated Reserves; and

WHEREAS, in most instances these amounts have not been received nor expended; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council desires to cancel said receivables and reserves.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack that the following Grant Receivable and Appropriated Reserves are hereby cancelled and that any residual debit or credit be reflected in current year operations:

	Grant
	Years
	Receivable
	Reserve

	
	
	
	

	Law Enforcement Block Grant
	1996-2000
	$43,661.00
	$120,030.51

	Clean Community
	1996-2005
	
	$32,114.28

	Municipal Alliance
	2000-2005
	$8,181.67
	$6,759.04

	Summertime Nutrition Program
	1996-2005
	$239,120.20
	$210,706.14

	Safe and Secure Community
	1999-2005
	$74,819.43
	$161,172.47

	Hackensack River Greenway/Bikeway
	1994
	$447.72
	

	Cops in Shops
	2000-2003
	$1,680.00
	$4,320.00

	NJ Economic Development Authority
	1998
	$1,500.00
	$3,964.58

	Evans Oil
	
	
	

	Tobacco Age of Sale Enforcement
	1998-2005
	$10,380.00
	$17,527.75

	Drunk Driving Enforcement
	1998-2005
	$2,550.99
	$15,535.30

	Transportation Trust Fund
	1999-2000
	$116,109.30
	$3,000.00

	Bergen County Prosecutors-Forfeited Funds
	1999
	$34,227.33
	$34,227.33

	Relocation Assistance Program
	1995-2005
	$53,832.00
	$52,644.42

	NJ Economic Development Brownfields
	2001
	$500.00
	$5,220.00

	Alcohol Education Rehabilitation
	1998-2000
	
	$4,607.27

	Domestic Violence Training
	2002
	$4.05
	

	Bulletproof Vests
	2003
	$4,267.20
	

	Click-It-Or-Ticket
	2004
	$1,400.00
	$5,000.00

	
	
	
	

	Pedestrian Safety Grant
	2004-2005
	$19,758.92
	$22,088.92

	Hazardous Discharge
	2004
	$500.00
	$8,375.00

	Private Grant Day Care
	1997
	
	$1,397.59

	Covegis Managers Corp.
	1998
	
	$10,469.75

	NJ Criminal Justice Body Armor
	1999-2004
	
	$13,323.67

	NJ DCA SID Challenge
	2000
	
	$1,000.00

	Recycling Tonnage
	2001-2002
	
	$14,914.32

	Merck Health Education
	2001
	
	$13.69

	Domestic Violence Training
	2002-2003
	
	$5,579.00

	Carlough Foundation
	2002-2005
	
	$1,750.00

	Corinne M. Rinaldi
	2002
	 
	$500.00

	
	
	$612,939.81
	$756,241.03


Roll Call:  Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 463 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO
     

    SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE  
________________________________________________________________

 BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hackensack that Lieutenant Russell Shorter be and is hereby appointed as Fire Official for the City of Hackensack Fire Department for a one year period, January 1, 2008 – December 31, 2008.


Roll Call:  Ayes –  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 464 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    


WHEREAS, the Division of Local Government Services requires the Chief Financial Officer to file a “Corrective Action Plan”, attached hereto, outlining the actions to be taken by the City relative to the findings and recommendations in the annual audit report; and

WHEREAS, the “Corrective Action Plan” shall be prepared by the Chief Financial Officer  with assistance from other officials affected by the audit findings and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the governing body is required by resolution, to approve said “Corrective Action Plan”; and

WHEREAS, the “Corrective Action Plan”, as prepared by the Chief Financial Officer and approved by the governing body, shall be placed on file and made available for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the City of Hackensack that it hereby approves the “Corrective Action Plan” for the fiscal year 2006 Audit Report submitted by the Chief Financial Officer.

Roll Call:  Ayes- Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 465 - 07
OFFERED BY: SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    

 RE:  Requesting Cancellation of the Insertion of Special Item of Revenue in the 2007 Budget Pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-87(Chapter 159 P.L. 148) Green Trust Grant Program


WHEREAS, the grant was awarded in October 2006 for offsetting the capital costs of the project known as the “Hackensack High School Athletic Field” and was previously appropriated by the City of Hackensack Ordinance Number 26-2005; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Hackensack in the County of Bergen, New Jersey that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized to cancel the Special Item of Revenue in the 2007 Budget and the appropriation, “Green Trust Grant Program – Hackensack High School Athletic Field .

In the sum of………………………………………………….$ 495,271.83

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two (2) certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Division of Local Government Services.

Roll Call:
Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 466 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY: MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:5-4 requires the governing body of every local unit to have made an annual audit of its books, accounts and financial transactions; and


WHEREAS,  the Annual Report of Audit for the year 2006 has been filed by a Registered Municipal Accountant with the City Clerk of the City of Hackensack as per the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:5-6, and a copy has been received by each member of the governing body; and


WHEREAS, the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey is authorized to prescribe reports pertaining to the local fiscal affairs, as per R.S. 52:27BB-34; and


WHEREAS, the Local Finance Board has promulgated a resolution requiring that the governing body or each municipality shall by resolution certify to the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey that all members of the governing body have reviewed, at a minimum, the sections of the annual audit entitled:





General Comments





Recommendations;


WHEREAS, the members of the governing body have personally reviewed as a minimum the Annual Report of Audit, and specifically the sections of the Annual Audit entitled:





General Comments





Recommendations

as evidenced by the group affidavit form of the governing body; and


WHEREAS, such resolution of certificate shall be adopted by the governing body no later than forty-five (45) days after the receipt of the annual audit, as per the regulations of the Local Finance Board; and


WHEREAS, failure to comply with the promulgations of the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey may subject the members of the local governing body to the penalty provisions of R.S. 52:27BB-52 – to wit:



R.S. 52:27b – “a local officer or member of a local governing body who, after a date fixed for compliance fails or refuses to obey an order of the director (Divison of Local Government Services), under the provisions of this Article, shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, may be fined not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both, in addition, shall forfeit his office.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the City of Hackensack that it hereby states that it has complied with the promulgation of the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey dated July 30, 1968 and does hereby submit a certified copy of this resolution and the required affidavit to said Board to show evidence of said compliance.

Roll Call:
Ayes- Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi









           NO. 467 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO    
     


 SECONDED BY:  MCAULIFFE    


WHEREAS, on Thursday, November 15, 2007 bids were received for the Rehabilitation of Vreeland Avenue Sanitary Sewer Main; and


WHEREAS, six (6) bids were received, opened and read; and


WHEREAS, the low bidder was Colonnelli Bros, Inc., 409 South River Street, Hackensack, New Jersey  07601 in the bid amount of $187,294.00; and


WHEREAS, upon review of the bids submitted, the City’s Consulting Engineer has recommended that the bid be awarded to Colonnelli Bros, Inc., 409 South River Street, Hackensack, New Jersey  07601.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, that the contract for the Rehabilitation of Vreeland Avenue Sanitary Sewer Main be and is hereby awarded to Colonnelli Bros, Inc., 409 South River Street, Hackensack, New Jersey  07601 bidder whose bid amounted to $187,294.00; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds are available from Account # C-04-55-Y32-000-001 of the Captial fund in the amount not to exceed $187,294.00.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon approval of the contract award by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hackensack, the appropriate officers and officials be and are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract for the same the form of which shall be subject to the review and approval of the City Attorney; and


BE IT RESOLVED that the bid deposits of the lowest bidders be held by the City Clerk until execution of the said contract.
 

Roll Call:
Ayes- Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	NO. 468-07
	

	OFFERED BY: SASSO
	
	
	SECONDED BY: MCAULIFFE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	WHEREAS, various Year 2007 bills have been presented for payment this year, 

	which bills were not covered by Year 2007 Budget Appropriations; and
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	WHEREAS, N.J.S. 40A: 4-58 provides that amounts in excess of appropriations 

	over and above the amounts deemed to be necessary to fulfill the purpose of such 

	appropriations may be transferred to appropriations deemed to be insufficient 
	

	during the last two months of the year;
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
	

	Hackensack that the transfers in the amount of $ 213,136.57  be made between the 

	Year 2007 Budget Appropriations as follows:
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Account No.
	       
	Account Title
	    From
	
	      To

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7-01-45-920-930-28G
	Debt Service - Interest on Bonds
	
	
	          110.00 

	7-05-55-522-000-208
	PPS Interest on Bonds
	
	
	        3,591.90 

	7-01-20-100-100-214
	A&E Public Relations
	      20,960.00 
	
	

	7-01-20-100-100-213
	A&E Safety Program Supply
	
	
	        1,420.00 

	7-01-20-100-100-218
	A&E travel/Meetings
	
	
	
	        4,500.00 

	7-01-20-100-100-226
	A&E Advertising/Publications
	
	
	      21,350.00 

	7-01-20-100-100-233
	A&E Office Supplies
	
	
	
	        6,640.00 

	7-01-20-100-100-249
	A&E Cell Phone
	
	
	
	          950.00 

	7-01-20-100-100-20U
	A&E Unanticipated Expenses
	
	
	        2,965.00 

	7-01-20-120-121-235
	Elections Printing/Station'y
	          356.20 
	
	

	7-01-20-120-120-299
	Munic Clerk Miscellaneous
	
	
	          356.20 

	7-01-20-145-145-101
	Tax Collector S&W
	
	
	
	        7,302.00 

	7-01-20-150-150-101
	Tax Assessor S&W
	
	      15,002.37 
	
	

	7-01-20-150-150-116
	Tax Assessor Overtime
	
	
	        4,140.23 

	7-01-20-150-150-204
	Tax Assessor Spec O/S Services
	
	      13,561.10 

	7-01-20-150-150-212
	Tax Assessor Engineering/Map
	        5,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-20-150-150-233
	Tax Assessor Office Supplies
	        4,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-20-150-150-262
	Tax Assessor New Equipment
	        1,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-20-155-155-202
	Legal Services - City Attny
	      60,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-20-155-155-201
	Legal Services - Legal Fees/Attny
	
	      23,400.00 

	7-01-20-155-155-204
	Legal services - Specl O/S Services
	
	      69,300.00 

	7-01-21-190-190-101
	Rent Stabilizaion S&W
	
	
	          160.00 

	7-01-21-190-190-204
	Rent Stabil - Specl O/S Services
	          160.00 
	
	

	7-01-22-195-195-101
	Building Inspectors S&W
	      39,058.00 
	
	

	7-01-22-195-195-116
	Building Inspectors S&W Overtime
	      10,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-22-195-195-20U
	Building Inspect - Unanticip Exp
	
	
	        1,440.28 

	7-01-22-200-202-212
	Comm Develop Specl O/S Services
	      25,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-25-240-243-101
	Comm Oper S&W
	
	      15,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-25-240-243-116
	Comm Oper O/T
	
	
	
	      26,780.00 

	7-01-25-240-243-117
	Comm Oper Holiday Pay
	
	
	        4,568.54 

	7-01-25-260-260-262
	Vol Amb Corp New Eqpt
	
	
	        8,686.32 

	7-01-25-260-260-273
	Vol Amb Corp  Repair Eqpt
	        1,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-25-260-260-264
	Vol Amb Corp Radio Repair/Mnt
	
	
	        1,100.00 

	7-01-25-260-260-238
	Vol Amb Corp Medical Supply
	        2,100.00 
	
	

	7-01-25-260-260-272
	Vol Amb Corp Repair Vehicles
	        5,200.00 
	
	

	7-01-25-260-260-219
	Vol Amb Corp Lunch/Dinner
	          500.00 
	
	

	7-01-25-260-260-271
	Vol Amb Corp Repair Buildings
	          800.00 
	
	

	7-01-25-265-266-233
	Fire Official Office Supplies
	
	
	          503.00 

	7-01-25-265-266-272
	Fire Official Repair Motor Vehic
	
	
	          712.00 

	7-01-25-265-267-101
	Fire Alarm S&W
	
	
	
	        1,100.00 

	7-01-25-265-267-116
	Fire Alarm Overtime
	
	
	
	          500.00 

	7-01-25-265-269-101
	EMT Salary
	
	
	
	        3,000.00 

	7-01-25-265-269-239
	EMT Uniforms
	
	        3,000.00 
	
	

	7-01-26-305-306-101
	Recycling S&W
	
	
	
	        5,000.00 

	7-01-26-305-306-29L
	Recycling Grass Disposal
	        5,000.00 
	
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	TOTALS
	
	  213,136.57 
	
	  213,136.57 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Roll Call:  Ayes: Townes,Sasso,McAuliffe,Meneses
	
	

	Absent: Melfi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	











          NO.  469 - 07
OFFERED BY:  SASSO

    
     
 SECONDED BY: MCAULIFFE    

WHEREAS, N.J.S. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the Budget of any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was not determined at the time of the adoption of the Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Director may also approve the insertion of an item of appropriation for equal amount; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous at this time to anticipate and appropriate a sum of $ 5,291.51 for the 2008 Pedestrian Safety Education and Enforcement Grant.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Hackensack in the County of Bergen, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of an additional item of revenue in the budget for the year 2007

In the sum of ………………………………………………..  $ 22,000.00,

Which item is now available as revenue from a grant award from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law & Public Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety, 2008 Pedestrian Safety Education and Enforcement Grant; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a like sum of $ 22,000.00 is hereby appropriated under the caption Division of Highway Traffic Safety – 2008 Pedestrian Safety Education and Enforcement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two (2) certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Division of Local Government Services.

Roll Call:
Ayes-  Townes, Sasso, McAuliffe, Meneses

Absent: Melfi
